RENEWAL AMENDMENT No. 1

This Amendment hereby amends the Loss Control Services Agreement (“Agreement”) dated July
1, 2013 by and between Keenan & Associates and William S. Hart Union High School District
(hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Partdies”) as follows:

WHEREAS, the current term of the Agreement shall expire on June 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to continue their relationship subject to the terms and condition
outlined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

s

1. The Agreement is hereby renewed for an additional four year term beginning on July 1, 2017
and ending on June 30, 2021 (“Renewal Term”).

2. All the remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full

force and effect, and shall govern the conduct of the Parties during the Renewal Term.

3. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2017.

4. Each person signing this Amendment to the Agreement on behalf of a Party represents and
warrants that he or she has the necessary authority to bind such Party and that this
Amendment is binding on and enforceable against such Party.

William S. Hart Union High School District

Keenan & Associates

Signature: Signature:
By: Erin Lilii»{)ridge By: Tara Schilling
Title: Chief Financial Officer Title: Senior Vice President
Address: | 21380 Centre Pointe Pkwy Address: 33552((_)'3[r‘enshaw Blvd.,
te.

Santa Clarita, CA 91350 Torrance, CA 90501
E-mail: elillibridge@hartdistrict.org E-mail: klocke@keenan.com
Attention: | ErinLillibridge- Attention: | Kylie Locke

Soniar Pishelhvar”
Renewal Amendment No 1
Keenan & Associates — License #0451271
Confidendal Information — For Client Use Only )
(Rev. 1/10) Page 1 of 1 lﬁ{'t o7 |



